5
5
4
4
3
3
2
2
1
1
D D
C C
B B
A A
B
T
O
T
H
Y
R
I
S
T
O
R
G
A
T
E
S
/
C
A
T
H
O
D
E
S
10mA Max ->
<- 2mA Max
<- 10mA Max
C
U
S
T
O
M
E
R
C
O
N
T
R
O
L
S
I
G
N
A
L
S
L1
+12/PL#
I1#
I2#
SIGHI
Iy/B
Ix/CK2
CK2#
TEST PHASE
REFERENCES
SOFT-START
+12
+5
+30
24VAC
24VAC
COM
COM
9
8
7
+AX
+BX
+CX
-AX
-BX
-CX
+AY
+BY
+CY
-AY
-BY
-CY
KEY PIN 6
KEY PIN 7
KEY PIN 3
KEY PIN 2
PLL
PHASE REFERENCE
ATTENUATORS AND
FILTERS
FREQUENCY
COMPENSATION
PHASE LOSS
DETECTION
DELAY
DETERMINATOR
POWER SUPPLY
BALANCING
CIRCUIT
Use this pulse profile for rectifiers with normal
- change C23 & C29 to 0.33ufd (matched 1%)
For off-board auto balance:
- Omit R11, JU4, & JU5
9- Select C31 capacitance in conjunction with SIG HI source resistance
NOTES:
load inductance; otherwise, gating is 1-120 burst mode.
5- Factory selected resistance.
- Install JU4, JU5, & R48
7- Optional 1.5k pull-down resistor R37, connect I2 to +12V
to reduce the firing circuit bandwidth (optional).
1- Match C23 & C29 to +/- 1%.
4- For 50 Hz operation:
6- For manual auto balance:
- Omit U12, R11, & R49
for soft-start. R42 must be omitted.
2- Mount R1-R6 flush to the board
- move P5 to pins 2 & 3 of J5
- Install R11
For on-board auto balance:
8- For current signal input, select R40 to give SIG HI = +6.0V
3- Install JU1 and JU2 for 2-30 gate pulse bursts.
- change RN4 to 150kOhm
- Omit U12, R48, R49, JU4 & JU5
- Install U12, R48, & R49
with maximum signal current.
53.6
R42
R26
R28
R49
R51
R35
8.87
20.0 OMIT
R41
10.0
1.50
R27
10.0
100R50
R37
8.87
100
R39
R23
34.0
R25
R46
R48
R32
115
R34
R38
32.4
47.5
R24
6
10.0
R47
10.0
2.67
6
1.50
R33
R40
8
750
OMIT
R22
R43
1.50
23.2
R45
R29
7
R31
R52
47.5
SEL
10.0
R21
249
34.0
R44
RN60 RESISTORS (KOhms)
100
2.00
R30
10.0
475
R36
R20
100
+15
+5
+5
+12
+12
+12
+5 +30
+5
Title
Size Document Number Rev
Date: Sheet of
GOLETA, CA
E640 - FCOG1200 K
12-PULSE FIRING BOARD
1 1Tuesday, April 09, 2019
Title
Size Document Number Rev
Date: Sheet of
GOLETA, CA
E640 - FCOG1200 K
12-PULSE FIRING BOARD
1 1Tuesday, April 09, 2019
Title
Size Document Number Rev
Date: Sheet of
GOLETA, CA
E640 - FCOG1200 K
12-PULSE FIRING BOARD
1 1Tuesday, April 09, 2019
R40
10.0K
R51
100K
J1
1
4
5
6
7
8
3
CR4
1N914
J7
1
2
4
5
7
8
3
6
J2
1
2
4
5
6
7
8
PM10
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
PM7
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
PM1
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
CR3
1N914
+ C1
1000uF
PM12
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
U10A
2 3
R43
10.0K
+ C3
2.2uF
RN6B
15K
3 4
RN5A
15K
1 2
J3
1
2
4
5
6
8
3
J6
1
2
4
5
7
8
3
6
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
R50
100K
CR5
1N914
PM3
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
R22
100K
+ C4
22uF
R41
1.50K
PM4
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
R26
47.5K
PM2
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
R42
1.50K
PM6
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
+ C31
22uF
J4
1
2
4
5
7
8
3
RN5C
15K
5 6
-
+
U8C
MC34074
8
9
10
R37
RN5B
15K
3 4
PM11
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
-
+
U8D
MC34074
12
13
14
-
+
U7B
MC34074
5
6
7
RN6C
15K
5 6
-
+
U1
4 3
2 1
PM8
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
R9
100
JU3
12
PM9
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
R48
10.0K
RN6A
15K
1 2
R39
10.0K
PM5
EP1024-1
P1
1
P2
2
R
3
G
4
K
5
R49
10.0K
RN7A
33K
12
CK2#